## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Southern California Regional Energy Network for Approval of 2024-2031 Strategic Business Plan and 2024-2027 Portfolio Plan.

Application No. 22-03-XXX

(#940)

## NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF THE APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL ENERGY NEWORK (CPUC #940) FOR APPROVAL OF 2024-2031 STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN AND 2024-2027 PORTFOLIO PLAN

Minh Le General Manager, Energy and Environmental Services County of Los Angeles 1100 North Eastern Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90063-3200 (323) 267-2006 MSLe@isd.lacounty.gov

For The Southern California Regional Energy Network

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Southern California Regional Energy Network for Approval of 2024-2031 Strategic Business Plan and 2024-2027 Portfolio Plan.

Application No. 22-03-XXX

(#940)

## NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF THE APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL ENERGY NEWORK (CPUC #940) FOR APPROVAL OF 2024-2031 STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN AND 2024-2027 PORTFOLIO PLAN

The Southern California Regional Energy Network (SoCalREN) provides notice of the availability of the Application of Southern California Regional Energy Network for Approval of 2024-2031 Energy EfficiencyStrategic Business Plan and 2024-2027 Portfolio Plan (Application), which SoCalREN filed with the Commission today, March 4, 2022.

Pursuant to Rule 1.9(d) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, SoCalREN is issuing Notice of Availability as the Application and its supporting material comprise hundreds of pages and would exceed 17.5 megabytes in size. The supporting material includes separately bound testimony, which SoCalREN intends to offer into evidence. SoCalREN's supporting workpapers will be available upon request soon after the Application is filed.

This Notice of Availability is being served on all parties listed on the official service lists for Order Instituting Rulemaking Concerning Energy Efficiency Rolling Portfolios, Policies, Programs, Evaluation, and Related Issues (R.) 13-11-005 (Energy Efficiency OIR) and the Application of Southern California Edison Company (U338E) for Approval of Energy Efficiency Rolling Portfolio Business Plan A.17-01-013, et al.

The Application, along with all the supporting material, is available on SoCalREN's website at the following link: <a href="https://socalren.org/businessplan2024">https://socalren.org/businessplan2024</a>

In addition, pursuant to the Administrative Law Judge's R.13-11-005 Procedural Email Providing Guidance on Spreadsheets to be Included in Portfolio Applications (ALJ February 14 Procedural Email), SoCalREN presents its energy efficiency 2024-2031 application data tables in spreadsheet form. Pursuant to the ALJ February 14 Procedural Email, SoCalREN (1) files these spreadsheets via a uniform resource locator (url) link to a publicly available webpage where the files can be accessed and downloaded (Rule 1.9(d))., and (2) serves these publicly available spreadsheets as uploaded to the California Energy Data and Reporting System (CEDARS): <a href="https://cedars.sound-data.com/filings/dashboard/SCR/2024">https://cedars.sound-data.com/filings/dashboard/SCR/2024</a> (last accessed March 3, 2022).<sup>2</sup>

SoCalREN will not provide hard copies of the Application, testimony or workpapers to parties at this time as service of hard copies of tendered documents are temporarily suspended per the COVID-19 Temporary Filing and Service Protocol for Formal Proceedings:

<a href="https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/COVID19practitioneralert/">https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/COVID19practitioneralert/</a>. If you have any questions about how to access these materials, please submit them by e-mail to the Management Team: Lujuana Medina (LMedina@isd.lacounty.gov) and Minh Le (<a href="mailto:MSLe@isd.lacounty.gov">MSLe@isd.lacounty.gov</a>).

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Minh Le

By: Minh Le General Manager, Energy and Environmental Services County of Los Angeles 1100 North Eastern Avenue

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Administrative Law Judge's R.13-11-005 Procedural Email Providing Guidance on Spreadsheets to be Included in Portfolio Applications (Feb. 14, 2022).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> In the box on the top right of the SoCalREN Budget Filing Dashboard, Under "Budget Filing Appendix," click on "Download" to access SoCalREN's 2024-2031 application data table workbook which includes information for all relevant years.

Los Angeles, CA 90063-3200 (323) 881-3971 MSLe@isd.lacounty.gov For The Southern California Regional Energy Network

March 4, 2022